

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kari Cathryn O’Keeffe,)
)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellee/) Supreme Court No.: 20190379
 Cross-Appellant.) District Court No. 092015-DM-837
)
 v.)
)
 Timothy Michael O’Keeffe,)
)
 Defendant/Appellant)
 Cross-Appellee.)

KARI CATHRYN O’KEEFFE APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT
PETITION FOR REHEARING

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER ENTERED ON DECEMBER 1, 2019 AND ORDER
GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT AND
MOTION TO STRIKE IMPROPERLY FILED DOCUMENTS, DENYING DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM PAYMENT OF SPOUSAL SUPPORT AND AWARDING
PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY FEES

EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE BRADLEY A. CRUFF, PRESIDING

DeAnn M. Pladson (ND ID #05008)
Pladson Law Office, P.L.L.C.
1120 28th Avenue North, Suite D
Fargo, North Dakota 58102
(701) 356-7676
deann@pladsonlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant, Kari Cathryn O’Keeffe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	¶ 1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶ 6
A. The Court misapprehended the applicable standard of review.	¶ 7
B. This Court misapprehended the holding in <u>Toni v. Toni</u>, 2001 ND 193, 636 N.W.2d 396.	¶ 13
C. This Court incorrectly stated that Kari and Tim “did not include any language to the contrary” in their agreement which would prevent the Court from terminating spousal support under N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1 (3). <u>O’Keeffe</u> at ¶ 20.	¶ 15
D. This Court did not adhere to its rules of statutory interpretation when deciding that Tim and Kari did not agree in writing to limit the court’s jurisdiction to modify or terminate spousal support.	¶ 16
III. CONCLUSION	¶ 18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	¶ 19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	¶ 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PARAGRAPH</u>
<u>Dixon v. Dixon</u> , 2018 ND 174, 905 N.W. 2d 748, 75	¶ 13
<u>Greenwood v. Greenwood</u> , 1999 ND 126, 596 N.W.2d 317	¶ 10
<u>Gronland v. Gronland</u> , 2015 ND 251, 870 N.W.2d 217	¶ 16
<u>Helbling v. Helbling</u> , 2019 ND 27, 921 N.W.2d 652	¶ 10
<u>Hoverson v. Hoverson</u> , 2015 ND 38, 859 N.W.2d 390 (N.D. 2015)	¶ 9
<u>Ingebretson v. Ingebretson</u> , 2005 ND 41, 693 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 2005)	¶ 11
<u>Innis-Smith v. Smith</u> , 2018 ND 34, 905 N.W.2d 914 (N.D. 2018)	¶ 11
<u>Knudson v. Knudson</u> , 2018 ND 199, 916 N.W.2d 793, 803	¶ 9
<u>Markegard v. Willoughby</u> , 2019 ND 170, 930 N.W.2d 108	¶¶ 15
<u>Markwed v. City of Mandan</u> , 2010 ND 220, 791 N.W. 2d 22, 28 (N.D. 2010)	¶ 13
<u>McDonough v. McDonough</u> , 395 N.W. 2d 149, 150. (1986)	¶ 10
<u>Slorby v. Slorby</u> , 2009 ND 11, 760 N.W.2d 89 (N.D. 2009)	¶ 9
<u>Toni v. Toni</u> , 2001 ND 193, 636 N.W.2d 396	¶ 13
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24.1	¶¶ 2, 3, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 17
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02	¶ 17
